

081291 APR 16 2009

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ODIS TUCKER, VONNIE TUCKER,
and BLAKE TUCKER,

Petitioners,

v.

HARDIN COUNTY, a political subdivision of State of
Tennessee, SAVANNAH POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM J. BROWN
(TENN. BPR# 5450)

Counsel of Record

WILLIAM J. BROWN & ASSOCIATES
23 N. OCOEE, P.O. BOX 1001
CLEVELAND, TN 37364-1001
PH: (423) 476-4515

Counsel for Petitioners

April 16, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

LIST OF PARTIES ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 2

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND
REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 (1) Contact by the Petitioners Odis and Blake
 Tucker with officers of the City of Savannah
 Police Department 7

 (2) The booking of the Petitioners at the Hardin
 County Jail 10

 (3) The arraignment of the Petitioners in the
 Hardin County General Sessions Court 11

 (4) The Dispositional Hearing of the
 Petitioners 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . 14

I. UNDER TITLE II OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (42 U.S.C. §12132) INVOLVING CLAIMS FOR COMPENSATORY DAMAGES, THERE ARE SERIOUS CONFLICTS IN THE CIRCUIT COURTS AS TO WHETHER THE DISCRIMINATION AGAINST A QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL WITH A DISABILITY MAY BE PROVEN BY (1) EVIDENCE OF AN UNREASONABLE "FAILURE TO ACCOMMODATE" AS HELD BY THE FOURTH AND SEVENTH CIRCUITS; (2) "PERSONAL ANIMUS" AS HELD BY THE FIRST AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS; (3) DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE TO A RECOGNIZED FEDERAL RIGHT AS HELD BY THE SECOND, NINTH, AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS; (4) INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION AS HELD BY THE SIXTH CIRCUIT; OR (5) INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION BY FAILING TO REASONABLY ACCOMMODATE AS REQUIRED BY THE FIFTH CIRCUIT. . . . 15

II. THERE ARE SERIOUS CONFLICTS IN THE CIRCUIT COURTS AS TO WHETHER THE "EFFECTIVENESS" OF A PROFFERED "AUXILIARY AID" BY A PUBLIC ENTITY IS A QUESTION OF LAW TO BE DECIDED BY THE COURT OR A QUESTION OF FACT THAT SHOULD BE DECIDED BY A JURY WITH THE SIXTH AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS HOLDING THAT "EFFECTIVENESS" IS A QUESTION OF LAW, AND THE THIRD, EIGHTH, AND NINTH CIRCUITS HOLDING THAT

“EFFECTIVENESS” IS A QUESTION OF
FACT 20

CONCLUSION 25

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Sixth Circuit Order, January 16,
2009 1a

Appendix B: Sixth Circuit Opinion, August 29,
2008 3a

Appendix C: District Court Judgment In A Civil
Case, August 15, 2006 45a

Appendix D: District Court Judgment In A Civil
Case, August 15, 2006 47a

Appendix E: District Court Order Granting
Summary Judgment to City of Savannah Police
Department, August 14, 2006 49a

Appendix F: District Court Order Granting
Defendant Hardin County’s Motion for
Summary Judgment, August 10, 2006 61a

Appendix G: District Court Order Granting
Defendant State of Tennessee’s Motion to
Dismiss, August 2, 2005 74a

Appendix H: U.S. Department of Justice
*Commonly Asked Question About The
Americans With Disabilities Act And Law
Enforcement* 80a

Appendix I: U.S. Department of Justice
*Communicating with People Who Are Deaf or
Hard of Hearing* 103a



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore County, MD</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4 th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Bartlett v. New York State Bd. of Law Examiners</i> , 156 F.3d 321 (2 nd Cir., 1998)	17
<i>Bircoll v. Miami / Dade County</i> 480 F.3d 1072 (11 th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982)	6
<i>Chisolm v. McManimon</i> , 275 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001)	21, 25
<i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria County, TX</i> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Duffy v. Riveland</i> , 98 F.3d 447 (9th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Duval v. County of Kitsup</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9 th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Fradera v. Municipality of Mayagüez</i> , 440 F.3d 17 (1 st Cir., 2006)	16
<i>Ferguson v. City of Phoenix</i> , 157 F.3d 668 (9 th Cir., 1998)	6

<i>Good Shepherd Manor Foundation, Inc. v. City of Momence,</i> 323 F.3d 557 (7 th Cir. (Ill.), 2003)	16
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg,</i> 331 F.3d 261 (2 nd Cir., 2003)	6
<i>Lovell v. Chandler,</i> 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir., (Hawaii) 2002)	17
<i>Powers v. MJB Acquisition Corp.,</i> 184 F.3d 1147 (10 th Cir. (Wyo.),1999)	17
<i>Randolph v. Rodgers,</i> 170 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Robertson v. Las Animas County Sheriff's Dept.,</i> 500 F.3d 1185 (10 th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Saltzman v. Board of Com'rs of North Broward Hosp. Dist.,</i> 239 Fed.Appx. 484, 2007 WL 1732893 (2007)	17
<i>Tennessee v. Lane,</i> 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	5
<i>Tucker v. Hardin County et. al.,</i> 539 F.3d 526 (6 th Cir. 2008)	14, 16, 22, 24
<i>Wood v. President and Trustees of Spring Hill College in City of Mobile,</i> 978 F.2d 1214 (11 th Cir. (Ala.)	16

STATUTES and RULES

28 C.F.R. Part 35	6
28 C.F.R. § 35.130	1, 3, 4, 6
28 C.F.R. §35.160	1, 4, 6, 23
28 C.F.R. §35.160(b)(2)	25
28 C.F.R. §35.164	4, 5, 7, 20
42 U.S.C. §12101(b)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. §12132	1, 2, 6
42 U.S.C. §12133	2
42 U.S.C. §12134	6

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Commonly Asked Questions About the American's with Disability Act and Law Enforcement</i> , U.S. Dept. Of Justice, Civil Rights Division, Disability Rights Section	18, 23
<i>Communicating with People who are Deaf or Hard of Hearing, ADA Guide for Law Enforcement Officers</i> , U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, Disability Rights Section, January 2006	18, 24
